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District Office: Meeting Location: 
210 N. University Drive, Suite 702 Piney-Z Lodge 
Coraal Srpings, Florida 33071 950 Piney-Z Plantation Road 
(954) 603-0033 Tallahassee, Florida 32311 

www.PineyZCDD.com 

Piney-Z Community Development District 

Board of Supervisors 
Cheryl Hudson, Chairperson Bob Nanni, District Manager 
Art Kirby, Vice Chairperson M. Christopher Lyon, Esq., District Legal Counsel
Ann Pincus, Assistant Secretary Melinda J. Parker, CDD Manager 
Joyce Mazzeo, Assistant Secretary 
Michael “Mike Gomez, Supervisor 

Board of Supervisors Meeting Agenda 
Monday, January 23, 2023 – 6:30 p.m. 

1. Roll Call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Organizational Matters

A. Oath of Office of Newly Elected Supervisors (Ms. Pincus, Ms. Hudson and Mr. 
Gomez)

B. Election of Officers – Resolution 2023-2
4. Audience Comments & Supervisor Response(s)
5. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of the Minutes of the November 21, 2022 Meeting
B. Acceptance of the November and December 2022 Financial Statements and 

Approval of the Check Register and Invoices
C. Projects and Contracts

6. CDD Manager’s Report
7. District Manager’s Report
8. District Attorney’s Report
9. Old Business

A. Discussion of Playground
10. New Business

A. Discussion of 911 Phone at Pool
11. Supervisor Requests

12. Adjournment

The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 27, 2023 at 6:30 p.m.
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Third Order of Business 
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RESOLUTION 2023-2 
 

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICERS OF THE  
PINEY-Z COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Piney-Z Community Development District 
at a regular business meeting following the General Election held on November 8, 2022 desires 
to appoint the below recited persons to the offices specified. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE PINEY-Z COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 1.  The following persons were appointed to the offices shown, to wit: 
 
   Chairman 

   Vice Chairman 

  Bob Nanni Secretary 

  Stephen Bloom Treasurer 

Bob Nanni Assistant Treasurer  

   Assistant Secretary 

   Assistant Secretary 

   Assistant Secretary 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 23rd DAY OF JANUARY 2023. 
 
 
   
   
 Chairman 
 
 
 
   
 Bob Nanni  
 Secretary 
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PINEY-Z 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Piney-Z Community 

Development District was held Monday, November 21, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. at the Piney-Z 

Lodge, 950 Piney-Z Plantation Road, Tallahassee, Florida. 

 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 

 Cheryl Hudson    Chairperson  
 Art Kirby     Vice Chairperson 

Ann Pincus     Assistant Secretary  
Joyce Mazzeo      Assistant Secretary 
Frank Ciccone     Assistant Secretary (via phone) 

 
 Also present were: 
 
 Andrew Mendenhall  District Manager (via phone) 
 Chris Lyon     District Counsel (via phone) 
 Melinda Parker    CDD Manager (via phone) 
 Rick Evans      Buildings & Grounds Manager 
 Residents 
 
 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 
 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS   Roll Call 
 The meeting was called to order at 6:32 p.m. 
 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Pledge of Allegiance 

 The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 

On MOTION by Ms. Pincus seconded by Ms. Mazzeo, with all in 
favor, to allow Mr. Cicione to participate via phone was 
approved.   

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments & 
Supervisor Response(s)  

None.  
 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Consent Agenda  

A. Approval of the Minutes of the September 26, 2022 Meeting 
B. Acceptance of the September 2022 and October 2022 Financial 

Statements and Approval of the Check Register and Invoices  
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C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-1 – Amending the Budget for FY 
2022 

D. Consideration of Motion Assigning Fund Balance for FY 2022 
 

Ms. Pincus MOVED to approve the Consent Agenda and Mr. 
Kirby seconded the motion.  

 

• Mr. Kirby read Resolution 2023-1 into the record.  

 
On VOICE vote, with all in favor, the Consent Agenda was 
approved.  

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   CDD Manager’s Report  
• Ms. Parker provided a final report on the lightning strikes noting the total 

damages were $41,835.24.  They paid a deductible of $500, and $2,400 to bring 

down two pine trees.  To date they have received $32,263.24, with the 

outstanding being $6,672.   

• Ms. Parker reported that with the installation of the wireless 911 box at the pool 

the savings will be $768 per year.   

• Ms. Parker reported she spoke with the Executive Director of the Tallahassee 

Board of Realtors with regard to complaints received regarding the CDD fee that 

buyers are being told by realtors no longer exists.  The Executive Director was 

given permission and will be using the explanation on the website and 

distributing it to his membership.   

 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS District Manager’s Report  
 None.  

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS District Attorney’s Report  
 None.   

 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Old Business  

None.  

 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   New Business 

A. Projects for Funding Consideration  
• 1. Various pool acquisitions as detailed  Up to $7,057 
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• 2. Chaining of pool parking lot   TBD 

• 3. Purchase of 84 lodge chairs   Up to $4,620 

• 4. Pedestals for condensers    Up to $5,335 

• 5. Leveling of concrete @ pavilion   Up to $1,980 

• 6. Leveling of concrete elsewhere   TBD 

(excluding pool deck)  

• 7. Lodge windows -- paint, caulk, iron  TBD 

• The ornamental iron on the Lodge was discussed.  The consensus is to save what 

they can on the front and do away with the window boxes.    

• 8. Pavilion girders and deck    Up to $15,950 

(includes #5, above)  

• 9. Pavilion deck cracks    TBD 

• 10. Front porch cracks    TBD 

• 11. Kiddie Pool     Up to $15,616 

• 12. Playground     Tabled 

• Discussion ensued regarding the playground – contour the land for added 

interest, include two swings sets and one gazebo as Phase 1. 

• Mr. Kirby suggested tabling the playground at this time, but moving forward on 

the wood rot issues.  Include on the agenda after the first of the year for a full 

discussion.   

On MOTION by Mr. Kirby seconded by Ms. Pincus, with all in 
favor, to move forward with all but the playground at this time 
was approved.  

 

• Ms. Pincus addressed the hours Ms. Parker spends on these items and noted they 

are lucky to have her as their manager.   

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Supervisor Requests 
• Mr. Kirby thanked Ms. Parker for initiating the Toys for Tots event.   

• Mr. Cicione addressed promoting the event to allow people outside the 

community to participate.    
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ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment  
 There being no further business,  
 

On MOTION by Ms. Pincus seconded by Ms. Mazzeo, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned.  

 
 
_____________________________ __________________________ 
Bob Nanni      Cheryl Hudson   
Secretary      Chair 
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PINEY-Z

Prepared by

Community Development District

Financial Report

November 30, 2022
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
November 30, 2022

General Fund

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 130,016$               

Cash On Hand/Petty Cash 250                       

Accounts Receivable 6,859                     

Investments:

Money Market Account 172,388                 

Prepaid Items 282                       

TOTAL ASSETS 309,795$               

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 7,710$                   

Accrued Expenses 2,644                     

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,354                   

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 282                       

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 100,378                 

Reserves - CDD Amenity 27,888                   

Reserves-Lodge 16,292                   

Reserves - Park 22,779                   

Reserves-Pool Equipment 5,511                     

Reserves-Pool Fence & Deck 20,000                   

Reserves-Pool Filters & Pumps 3,064                     

Reserves - Pool Shell 30,000                   

Unassigned: 73,247                   

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 299,441$               

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 309,795$               

1
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 750$                 462$                   61.60%

Interest - Tax Collector 100                   -                          0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 394,707            30,743                7.79%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (15,789)             (1,194)                 7.56%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues 200                   500                     250.00%

Access Cards 2,243                72                       3.21%

Pavilion Rental 800                   (5)                        -0.63%

Lodge Rental 18,500              2,170                  11.73%

TOTAL REVENUES 401,511            32,748                8.16%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 6,000                800                     13.33%

FICA Taxes 459                   61                       13.29%

ProfServ-Legal Services 24,000              4,000                  16.67%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 31,338              5,223                  16.67%

ProfServ-Recording Secretary 290                   -                          0.00%

Auditing Services 3,150                -                          0.00%

Postage and Freight 200                   35                       17.50%

Insurance - General Liability 13,243              3,545                  26.77%

Printing and Binding 100                   17                       17.00%

Legal Advertising 1,000                -                          0.00%

Miscellaneous Services 250                   85                       34.00%

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 11,841              886                     7.48%

Misc-Contingency 50                     -                          0.00%

Office Supplies 50                     -                          0.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175                   175                     100.00%

Total Administration 92,146              14,827                16.09%

Field

Contr-Landscape-Amenities Area 25,440              2,756                  10.83%

R&M-Trees and Trimming 3,000                -                          0.00%

Misc-Contingency 2,500                -                          0.00%

Total Field 30,940              2,756                  8.91%

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

2
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Parks and Recreation

Payroll-Other 6,240                1,320                  21.15%

Payroll-Maintenance 7,587                2,541                  33.49%

Payroll-Administrative 57,810              9,035                  15.63%

FICA Taxes 5,480                987                     18.01%

Workers' Compensation 4,031                1,003                  24.88%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 2,808                520                     18.52%

Contracts-Security Services 1,230                195                     15.85%

Contracts-Fire Exting. Insp. 350                   -                          0.00%

Contract-Copier Maintenance 150                   20                       13.33%

Contract-Dumpster Rental 312                   57                       18.27%

Contracts-Pest Control 441                   73                       16.55%

Contracts-Fire Insp Sprinkler System 200                   -                          0.00%

Contracts-Archival of E-mails 1,435                269                     18.75%

Contract-Website Hosting 243                   164                     67.49%

Communication - Teleph - Field 125                   -                          0.00%

Postage and Freight 58                     15                       25.86%

Utility  - General 22,194              3,257                  14.68%

Utility - Other 3,001                509                     16.96%

Electricity - Streetlights 1,418                271                     19.11%

Utility - Irrigation 4,058                988                     24.35%

Utility - Refuse Removal 1,640                285                     17.38%

R&M-General 1,000                95                       9.50%

R&M-Electrical 350                   7                         2.00%

R&M-Roof 480                   -                          0.00%

R&M-Fire Equipment 50                     -                          0.00%

R&M-Plumbing 100                   14                       14.00%

Misc-Contingency 3,000                71                       2.37%

Information Technology 500                   -                          0.00%

Mileage Reimbursement 350                   64                       18.29%

Office Supplies 2,000                676                     33.80%

Supplies-Cleaning & Paper 400                   40                       10.00%

Reserves-Lodge 3,420                -                          0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 132,461            22,476                16.97%

3
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Swimming Pool

Payroll-Maintenance 11,127              1,237                  11.12%

Payroll-Administrative 8,320                1,053                  12.66%

Payroll-Pool Attendants 23,406              1,034                  4.42%

FICA Taxes 3,278                254                     7.75%

Contracts-Pest Control 75                     -                          0.00%

Communication - Teleph - Field 869                   63                       7.25%

R&M-General 325                   -                          0.00%

R&M-Electrical 75                     -                          0.00%

R&M-Pools 2,000                -                          0.00%

Misc-Licenses & Permits 250                   -                          0.00%

Misc-Contingency 4,000                -                          0.00%

Op Supplies - Pool Chemicals 2,500                79                       3.16%

Reserve - Pool 21,050              -                          0.00%

Total Swimming Pool 77,275              3,720                  4.81%

Fitness Center

Payroll-Maintenance 4,552                249                     5.47%

Payroll-Administrative 6,943                263                     3.79%

FICA Taxes 879                   39                       4.44%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 1,872                468                     25.00%

Contracts-Fitness Equipment 1,500                250                     16.67%

Contracts-Pest Control 272                   36                       13.24%

R&M-General 200                   -                          0.00%

R&M-Electrical 75                     45                       60.00%

R&M-Equipment 1,500                -                          0.00%

Misc-Contingency 500                   -                          0.00%

Supplies-Cleaning & Paper 450                   -                          0.00%

Total Fitness Center 18,743              1,350                  7.20%

4
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Park & Grounds

Payroll-Maintenance 27,309              2,796                  10.24%

Payroll-Administrative 5,784                263                     4.55%

FICA Taxes 2,532                234                     9.24%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 1,560                182                     11.67%

Contracts-Roof 480                   -                          0.00%

Contracts-Pest Control 145                   36                       24.83%

R&M-General 1,500                286                     19.07%

R&M-Electrical 250                   10                       4.00%

R&M-Irrigation 750                   275                     36.67%

R&M-Backflow Inspection 225                   -                          0.00%

Misc-Contingency 1,650                17                       1.03%

Supplies-Cleaning & Paper 275                   -                          0.00%

Reserves - Irrigation System 500                   -                          0.00%

Reserve-Mulch 4,000                -                          0.00%

Reserve - Parking Lot 1,200                -                          0.00%

Reserve - Pavilion 1,500                -                          0.00%

Total Park & Grounds 49,660              4,099                  8.25%

Reserves

Reserve - CDD Amenity 286                   -                          0.00%

Total Reserves 286                   -                          0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 401,511            49,228                12.26%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                        (16,480)               0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                      (16,480)$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 315,921            315,921              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 315,921$          299,441$            

5
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November 30, 2022

PINEY-Z

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District All Funds

Net  Discount /

Date Amount (Penalties) Collection Gross General

Received Received Amount Cost Amount Fund

ASSESSMENTS LEVIED FY 2023 394,706$       394,706$    
Allocation % 100% 100%

11/10/22 3,347 139 104 3,590 3,590

11/30/22 25,315 1,055 783 27,152 27,152

TOTAL 28,662$         1,194$           886$             30,743$         30,743$      

% COLLECTED 8% 8%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 363,964$       363,964$    

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Leon County Tax Collector
(Monthly Assessment Collection Distributions)
For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2023

6
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Yield Balance

GENERAL FUND

Operating Checking Account Truist Business checking 0.00% $130,016

Petty Cash Petty Cash Cash 0.00% $250

Public Funds Money Market Account Centennial Bank Money Market Account 1.75% $172,388

 

Total $302,654

November 30, 2022

Cash and Investment Report

7
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Outstanding Checks

10/25/2022 Payment 58179 CAPITAL SECURITY AND 4,422.00 0.00 4,422.00

11/1/2022 Payment 58181 ALLWAYS IMPROVING LLC          125.00 0.00 125.00

11/23/2022 Payment 58198 CAPITAL SECURITY AND 195.00 0.00 195.00

11/29/2022 Payment 58201 CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           135.80 0.00 135.80

11/29/2022 Payment 58202 COMCAST 253.69 0.00 253.69

11/29/2022 Payment 58203 TRIBE PAPER COMPANY 1,969.20 0.00 1,969.20

11/30/2022 Payment 58204 MARPAN SUPPLY CO., INC.       28.08 0.00 28.08

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 7,128.77 7,128.77

G/L Balance 130,016.48

Bank Account No. 2471

Statement No. 11-22

Statement Date 11/30/2022

Statement Balance 137,145.25G/L Balance (LCY) 130,016.48

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 130,016.48

Subtotal 130,016.48

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 137,145.25

Outstanding Checks 7,128.77

Ending Balance 130,016.48

Differences 0.00

TRUIST (BB&T) GF Checking

Bank Reconciliation

Piney-Z CDD

8
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District

Check Register and Invoices

October 1 -  November 30, 2022
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Pymt
Type

Check /
ACH No.

Date
Payee
Type

Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount 

Paid

TRUIST (BB&T) GF CHECKING - (ACCT# XXXXX2471)

Check 58160 10/06/22 Vendor ALLWAYS IMPROVING LLC          28444 PREVENTATIVE MAINT SEPT 2022 Contracts-Fitness Equipment 001-534071-57214 $125.00
Check 58161 10/06/22 Vendor BENSON'S HEATING  AND AIR CONDITIONING, INC 127577557 REPL 3-ZONE REMOTE KIT - HEIL/ZONE BOARD R&M-General 001-546001-57201 $1,375.00
Check 58162 10/06/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191365 REPAIR POOL GATE-LIGHTNING Misc-Contingency 001-549900-57201 $875.00
Check 58163 10/06/22 Vendor COMPLETE I.T SERVICE SOLUTIONS 9521 GOOGLE EMAIL W/VAULT Contracts-Archival of E-mails 001-534176-57201 $134.55
Check 58164 10/06/22 Vendor OFFICE BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC IN8720 8/30/22-9/29/22 Contract-Copier Mantenance 001-534097-57201 $5.60
Check 58165 10/06/22 Vendor RAINBOW OUTDOOR SERVICES 8787 MULCH INSTALL FALL 2022 Contr-Landscape-Amenities Area 001-534053-53901 $2,786.54
Check 58165 10/06/22 Vendor RAINBOW OUTDOOR SERVICES 8788 LANDSCAPE SEPT 2022 Contr-Landscape-Amenities Area 001-534053-53901 $1,722.50
Check 58166 10/06/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 001 WEEKLY CLEANING Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57201 $156.00
Check 58166 10/06/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 001 WEEKLY CLEANING Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57214 $156.00
Check 58166 10/06/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 001 WEEKLY CLEANING Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57240 $78.00
Check 58167 10/13/22 Employee COLBY L. ETTER PAYROLL October 13, 2022 Payroll Posting $590.22
Check 58168 10/12/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191368 REPLACE PAVILLION CAMERA/SWITCH Misc-Contingency 001-549900-57201 $650.00
Check 58168 10/12/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191369 INSTALL 2 CAMERAS AT LODGE Misc-Contingency 001-549900-57201 $550.00
Check 58169 10/12/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           093022 SVC 8/30/22-9/28/22 Utility - Irrigation 001-543014-57201 $229.46
Check 58169 10/12/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           093022 SVC 8/30/22-9/28/22 Utility - General 001-543001-57201 $1,386.81
Check 58169 10/12/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           093022 SVC 8/30/22-9/28/22 Utility - Refuse Removal 001-543020-57201 $131.30
Check 58170 10/12/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 83095 MGMT FEES SEPTEMBER 2022 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $2,611.50
Check 58170 10/12/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 83095 MGMT FEES SEPTEMBER 2022 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $25.08
Check 58171 10/12/22 Vendor RICK EVANS 093022 SEPT MILEAGE Misc-Mileage Reimbursement 001-549951-57201 $31.15
Check 58172 10/12/22 Vendor TALLAHASSEE MEDIA GROUP 0004796752 6/30/22-7/7/22 ADVERTISING Legal Advertising 001-548002-51301 $459.92
Check 58172 10/12/22 Vendor TALLAHASSEE MEDIA GROUP 0004647141 5/18/22-NOTICE OF QUALIFYING Legal Advertising 001-548002-51301 $79.91
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 AMAZON-BINDERS 001-551002-57201 $27.49
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 HOME DEPOT-ANT KILLER 001-546001-57240 $8.97
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 HOME DEPOT-CORNER DUSTER 001-552083-57201 $9.97
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 HOME DEPOT-2 TARPS 001-546001-57201 $61.56
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 SAM CLUB-CLEANING SUPPLIES -LODGE 001-552083-57201 $21.12
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 SAM CLUB-CLEANING SUPPLIES -FITNESS 001-552083-57214 $21.11
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 SAM CLUB-CLEANING SUPPLIES -GROUNDS 001-552083-57240 $21.11
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 SAM CLUB-CLEANING SUPPLIES -MOP BUCKET 001-552083-57201 $48.94
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 HOME DEPOT-TRASH BAGS-LODGE 001-552083-57201 $5.97
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 HOME DEPOT-TRASH BAGS-PAVILLION 001-552083-57240 $5.97
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 HOME DEPOT-LIGHT BULBS 001-546020-57205 $11.78
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 HOME DEPOT-WORK GLOVES 001-546001-57240 $12.67
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 PRECISION LOCKSMITH-KEYS COPIES 001-546001-57201 $13.70
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 LOWES-TOILET REPAIR 001-546250-57201 $41.62
Check 58173 10/12/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 092622-0985 PURCHASES 9/4/22-9/23/22 LOWES-FLOOR CLEANER 001-552083-57201 $19.98
Check 58174 10/19/22 Vendor PINEY Z HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 21133 LEASE OF PLAYGROUND Misc-Contingency 001-549900-57240 $1.00
Check 58175 10/21/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           10122022 SVC 9/15-10/12/22 Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-57201 $135.07
Check 58176 10/21/22 Vendor COMCAST 101122-53478 SERV 9/25-10/24/22 Utility - Other 001-543004-57201 $253.69
Check 58177 10/21/22 Vendor LEWIS, LONGMAN, & WALKER, P.A. MCL-149189 PROFESSIONAL SVCS 09/2022 ProfServ-Legal Services 001-531023-51401 $2,000.00
Check 58178 10/21/22 Vendor TRIBE PAPER COMPANY IN107016 POOL SUPPLIES Op Supplies - Pool Chemicals 001-552009-57205 $78.90
Check 58179 10/25/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191360 CAMERA REPAIRS POOL AREA-LIGHTNING Misc-Contingency 001-549900-57201 $4,422.00
Check 58180 11/01/22 Vendor 1ST CHOICE PEST SERVICES 47448 QTRLY PEST SVC Contract-Pest Control 001-534125-57201 $72.50
Check 58180 11/01/22 Vendor 1ST CHOICE PEST SERVICES 47448 QTRLY PEST SVC Contract-Pest Control 001-534125-57214 $36.25

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 10/1/22 to 11/30/22

PINEY-Z COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Pymt
Type

Check /
ACH No.

Date
Payee
Type

Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount 

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 10/1/22 to 11/30/22

PINEY-Z COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Check 58180 11/01/22 Vendor 1ST CHOICE PEST SERVICES 47448 QTRLY PEST SVC Contract-Pest Control 001-534125-57240 $36.25
Check 58181 11/01/22 Vendor ALLWAYS IMPROVING LLC          28601 PREVENTATIVE MAINT OCT 2022 Contracts-Fitness Equipment 001-534071-57214 $125.00
Check 58182 11/01/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191376 REPLACE POOL 911 CALL BOX-LIGHTNING Misc-Contingency 001-549900-57201 $725.00
Check 58183 11/01/22 Vendor COMPLETE I.T SERVICE SOLUTIONS 9700 GOOGLE EMAIL W/VAULT Contracts-Archival of E-mails 001-534176-57201 $134.55
Check 58184 11/01/22 Vendor DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 86370 FY 2023 Fees Annual District Filing Fee 001-554007-51301 $175.00
Check 58185 11/01/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 84666 MGMT FEES OCT 2022 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $2,611.50
Check 58185 11/01/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 84666 MGMT FEES OCT 2022 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $19.38
Check 58186 11/01/22 Vendor MARPAN SUPPLY CO., INC.       1697806 MTHLY RENTAL 11/1/22 Contract-Dumpster Rental 001-534098-57201 $28.08
Check 58187 11/03/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191381A COMMERCIAL MONT-JULY-SEPT 22 COMMERCIAL MONT JULY-SEPT 001-534037-57201 $195.00
Check 58188 11/03/22 Vendor RAINBOW OUTDOOR SERVICES 8863 LANDSCAPE OCT 2022 Contr-Landscape-Amenities Area 001-534053-53901 $1,378.00
Check 58189 11/08/22 Vendor JAYASREE KASTURY 110222 REFUND 1/2 RENTAL FEE 11/27/22 Lodge Rentals 369943 $125.00
Check 58190 11/08/22 Vendor OFFICE BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC IN9112 9/30/22-10/29/22 Contract-Copier Mantenance 001-534097-57201 $9.06
Check 58191 11/08/22 Vendor RICK EVANS 103122 MILEAGE OCT 2022 Misc-Mileage Reimbursement 001-549951-57201 $27.15
Check 58192 11/08/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 003 WEEKLY CLEANING OCTOBER 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57201 $260.00
Check 58192 11/08/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 003 WEEKLY CLEANING OCTOBER 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57214 $260.00
Check 58192 11/08/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 003 WEEKLY CLEANING OCTOBER 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57240 $130.00
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS-CLEANING/PAPER TOWELS 001-552083-57240 $31.98
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS-CLEANING SUPPLIES 001-552083-57201 $23.06
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS-TAX REFUND 001-552083-57201 ($5.45)
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 CIRCLE K- FUEL FOR EQUIPMENT 001-546001-57240 $17.55
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 GO DADDY-DOMAIN NAME 001-534384-57201 $20.17
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 GO DADDY-WEB HOSTING 001-534384-57201 $107.88
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 GO DADDY-WEB BACKUP 001-534384-57201 $35.88
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 MICROSOFT-RENEWAL OFFICE 365 001-551002-57201 $198.00
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 AMAZON-OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-551002-57201 $36.46
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 MICROSOFT-UNAUTHORIZED CHARGE- CORRECTION 001-551002-57201 ($198.00)
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 CARBONITE-CLOUD STORAGE 001-551002-57201 $167.98
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 AMAZON-OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-551002-57201 $11.36
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 WALMART-MOUSE TRAPS 001-546001-57201 $3.28
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 AMAZON-OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-551002-57201 $126.36
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 HOME DEPOT-CLOSET REPAIRS 001-546001-57201 $25.62
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 HOME DEPOT-HOSE REPAIR 001-546001-57240 $4.36
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 MICROSOFT- UNAUTHORIZED CHARGE 001-551002-57201 $198.00
Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS- CLEANING SUPPLIES 001-552083-57214 $23.05
Check 58194 11/14/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           103122 SVC 9/29/22-10/27/22 Utility - Irrigation 001-543014-57201 $394.92
Check 58194 11/14/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           103122 SVC 9/29/22-10/27/22 Utility - General 001-543001-57201 $1,351.22
Check 58194 11/14/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           103122 SVC 9/29/22-10/27/22 Utility - Refuse Removal 001-543020-57201 $142.46
Check 58195 11/14/22 Vendor FEDEX                         7-932-90024 SVC 10/25/22 Postage and Freight 001-541006-57201 $15.38
Check 58196 11/14/22 Vendor LEWIS, LONGMAN, & WALKER, P.A. MCL-149557 PROFESSIONAL SVCS 10/2022 ProfServ-Legal Services 001-531023-51401 $2,000.00
Check 58197 11/16/22 Vendor KEY HEATING AND COOLING I4751 REPLACE CRACKED EVAPORATOR DRAIN R&M-General 001-546001-57201 $752.08
Check 58198 11/23/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191396 COMMERCIAL MONITORING - OCT-DEC 2022 Contracts-Security Services 001-534037-57201 $195.00
Check 58199 11/23/22 Vendor MARPAN SUPPLY CO., INC.       110422 FINANCE CHARGES Contract-Dumpster Rental 001-534098-57201 $1.00
Check 58200 11/23/22 Vendor PUNAM PATEL 111022 UNUSED DAMAGE DEPOSIT Pavilion Rental 369942 $345.00
Check 58201 11/29/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           11102022 SVC 10/13-11/10/22 Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-57201 $135.80
Check 58202 11/29/22 Vendor COMCAST 111122-53478 SERV 11/25-12/24/22 Utility - Other 001-543004-57201 $253.69
Check 58203 11/29/22 Vendor TRIBE PAPER COMPANY IN106592 POOL SUPPLIES Op Supplies - Pool Chemicals 001-552009-57205 $1,969.20
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Pymt
Type

Check /
ACH No.

Date
Payee
Type

Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount 

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 10/1/22 to 11/30/22

PINEY-Z COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Check 58204 11/30/22 Vendor MARPAN SUPPLY CO., INC.       1701439 MTHLY RENTAL 12/1/22 Contract-Dumpster Rental 001-534098-57201 $28.08
ACH DD000987 10/03/22 Employee FRANK CICIONE PAYROLL October 03, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70
ACH DD000988 10/12/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL October 12, 2022 Payroll Posting $332.46
ACH DD000989 10/12/22 Employee RACHAEL  WOODY PAYROLL October 12, 2022 Payroll Posting $911.34
ACH DD000990 10/12/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL October 12, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,190.13
ACH DD000991 10/12/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL October 12, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,657.45
ACH DD000992 10/26/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL October 26, 2022 Payroll Posting $387.87
ACH DD000993 10/26/22 Employee RACHAEL  WOODY PAYROLL October 26, 2022 Payroll Posting $132.52
ACH DD000994 10/26/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL October 26, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,249.50
ACH DD000995 10/26/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL October 26, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,702.91
ACH DD000996 11/09/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL November 09, 2022 Payroll Posting $332.46
ACH DD000997 11/09/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL November 09, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,249.50
ACH DD000998 11/09/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL November 09, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,680.57
ACH DD000999 11/04/22 Vendor CENTURYLINK 101122-4553 ACH SVC 10/11/22-11/10/22 Communication - Teleph - Field 001-541005-57205 $63.44
ACH DD001003 11/23/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL November 23, 2022 Payroll Posting $332.46
ACH DD001004 11/23/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL November 23, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,249.50
ACH DD001005 11/23/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL November 23, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,591.25
ACH DD001006 11/29/22 Employee JOYCE R. HILLIARD-MAZZEO PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70
ACH DD001007 11/29/22 Employee DELORES A. PINCUS PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70
ACH DD001008 11/29/22 Employee ARTHUR  R. KIRBY PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70
ACH DD001009 11/29/22 Employee FRANK CICIONE PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70

Account Total $55,128.11

CENTENNIAL  GF MMA - (ACCT# XXXXX5680)

Check 1054 11/08/22 Vendor PINEY Z CDD                   110122-5 TFR CENTENNIAL MMA TO TRUIST Cash with Fiscal Agent 103000 $30,000.00

Account Total $30,000.00

Total Amount Paid $85,128.11

Fund Amount
General Fund - 001 85,128.11              

Total 85,128.11              

Total Amount Paid - Breakdown by Fund
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TO: Board of Supervisors, Piney-Z CDD

FROM: Sonia Rowley, District Accountant

CC: Bob Nanni, District Manager 

DATE:

SUBJECT: December Financials

General Fund

Fund Balance

■ Assigned Reserves: The balances have been adjusted to reflect the new total of $225,912

■ 

■ 

Total Expenditures through December were at 22% of adopted budget. 

MEMORANDUM

January 9, 2023

Please find attached the December 2022 financial report. During your review, please keep in mind that the goals for revenues are to meet or 

exceed the year-to-date budget and for expenditures to be at or below the year-to-date budget. Should you have any questions or require 

additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at sonia.rowley@inframark.com.

Total Revenues for the General Fund were at 89% of adopted budget. This is typical for this time of year.

The YTD Non-Ad Valorem assessments collections are at 93%.

Unassigned Balance:  Represents the General Fund in excess of nonspendable, restricted, committed and assigned 

fund balance. 
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PINEY-Z

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2022

General Fund

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 416,310$               

Cash On Hand/Petty Cash 250

Accounts Receivable 6,859

Accounts Receivable - Other 37

Investments:

Money Market Account 172,636

TOTAL ASSETS 596,092$               

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 8,835$                   

Accrued Expenses 4,161

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,996

FUND BALANCES

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 100,378

Reserves - CDD Amenity 27,888

Reserves-Lodge 16,292

Reserves - Park 22,779

Reserve-Pool Acid Wash 2,100

Reserves-Pool Equipment 3,411

Reserves-Pool Fence & Deck 20,000

Reserves-Pool Filters & Pumps 3,064

Reserves - Pool Shell 30,000

Unassigned: 357,184

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 583,096$               

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 596,092$               

1
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PINEY-Z

Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 750$                 713$                   95.07%

Interest - Tax Collector 100 - 0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 394,707 365,767 92.67%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (15,789) (14,209) 89.99%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues 200 155 77.50%

Access Cards 2,243 99 4.41%

Pavilion Rental 800 340 42.50%

Lodge Rental 18,500 3,135 16.95%

TOTAL REVENUES 401,511 356,000 88.67%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 6,000 800 13.33%

FICA Taxes 459 61 13.29%

ProfServ-Legal Services 24,000 6,000 25.00%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 31,338 7,835 25.00%

ProfServ-Recording Secretary 290 - 0.00%

Auditing Services 3,150 - 0.00%

Postage and Freight 200 51 25.50%

Insurance - General Liability 13,243 7,089 53.53%

Printing and Binding 100 17 17.00%

Legal Advertising 1,000 - 0.00%

Miscellaneous Services 250 112 44.80%

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 11,841 10,547 89.07%

Misc-Contingency 50 - 0.00%

Office Supplies 50 - 0.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 100.00%

Total Administration 92,146 32,687 35.47%

Field

Contr-Landscape-Amenities Area 25,440 4,479 17.61%

R&M-Trees and Trimming 3,000 - 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 2,500 - 0.00%

Total Field 30,940 4,479 14.48%

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
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PINEY-Z

Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Parks and Recreation

Payroll-Other 6,240 2,040 32.69%

Payroll-Maintenance 7,587 4,208 55.46%

Payroll-Administrative 57,810 14,191 24.55%

FICA Taxes 5,480 1,564 28.54%

Workers' Compensation 4,031 2,007 49.79%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 2,808 780 27.78%

Contracts-Security Services 1,230 195 15.85%

Contracts-Fire Exting. Insp. 350 195 55.71%

Contract-Copier Maintenance 150 31 20.67%

Contract-Dumpster Rental 312 85 27.24%

Contracts-Pest Control 441 73 16.55%

Contracts-Fire Insp Sprinkler System 200 - 0.00%

Contracts-Archival of E-mails 1,435 404 28.15%

Contract-Website Hosting 243 164 67.49%

Communication - Teleph - Field 125 - 0.00%

Postage and Freight 58 30 51.72%

Utility  - General 22,194 4,657 20.98%

Utility - Other 3,001 762 25.39%

Electricity - Streetlights 1,418 409 28.84%

Utility - Irrigation 4,058 1,482 36.52%

Utility - Refuse Removal 1,640 427 26.04%

R&M-General 1,000 1,668 166.80%

R&M-Electrical 350 7 2.00%

R&M-Roof 480 - 0.00%

R&M-Fire Equipment 50 - 0.00%

R&M-Plumbing 100 14 14.00%

Misc-Contingency 3,000 88 2.93%

Information Technology 500 - 0.00%

Mileage Reimbursement 350 103 29.43%

Office Supplies 2,000 793 39.65%

Supplies-Cleaning & Paper 400 59 14.75%

Reserves-Lodge 3,420 - 0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 132,461 36,436 27.51%
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PINEY-Z

Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Swimming Pool

Payroll-Maintenance 11,127 1,487 13.36%

Payroll-Administrative 8,320 1,660 19.95%

Payroll-Pool Attendants 23,406 1,174 5.02%

FICA Taxes 3,278 330 10.07%

Contracts-Pest Control 75 - 0.00%

Communication - Teleph - Field 869 63 7.25%

R&M-General 325 12 3.69%

R&M-Electrical 75 - 0.00%

R&M-Pools 2,000 222 11.10%

Misc-Licenses & Permits 250 - 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 4,000 - 0.00%

Op Supplies - Pool Chemicals 2,500 149 5.96%

Reserve - Pool 21,050 - 0.00%

Total Swimming Pool 77,275 5,097 6.60%

Fitness Center

Payroll-Maintenance 4,552 443 9.73%

Payroll-Administrative 6,943 415 5.98%

FICA Taxes 879 66 7.51%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 1,872 676 36.11%

Contracts-Fitness Equipment 1,500 375 25.00%

Contracts-Pest Control 272 36 13.24%

R&M-General 200 - 0.00%

R&M-Electrical 75 45 60.00%

R&M-Equipment 1,500 - 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 500 - 0.00%

Supplies-Cleaning & Paper 450 125 27.78%

Total Fitness Center 18,743 2,181 11.64%
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PINEY-Z

Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Park & Grounds

Payroll-Maintenance 27,309 4,547 16.65%

Payroll-Administrative 5,784 415 7.17%

FICA Taxes 2,532 380 15.01%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 1,560 234 15.00%

Contracts-Roof 480 - 0.00%

Contracts-Pest Control 145 36 24.83%

R&M-General 1,500 1,655 110.33%

R&M-Electrical 250 10 4.00%

R&M-Irrigation 750 633 84.40%

R&M-Backflow Inspection 225 - 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 1,650 17 1.03%

Supplies-Cleaning & Paper 275 18 6.55%

Reserves - Irrigation System 500 - 0.00%

Reserve-Mulch 4,000 - 0.00%

Reserve - Parking Lot 1,200 - 0.00%

Reserve - Pavilion 1,500 - 0.00%

Total Park & Grounds 49,660 7,945 16.00%

Reserves

Reserve - CDD Amenity 286 - 0.00%

Total Reserves 286 - 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 401,511 88,825 22.12%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 267,175 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                      267,175$            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 315,921 315,921

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 315,921$          583,096$            
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December 31, 2022

PINEY-Z

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District All Funds

Net  Discount /

Date Amount (Penalties) Collection Gross General

Received Received Amount Cost Amount Fund

ASSESSMENTS LEVIED FY 2023 394,706$       394,706$    
Allocation % 100% 100%

11/10/22 3,347 139 104 3,590 3,590

11/30/22 25,315 1,055 783 27,152 27,152

12/13/22 284,791 11,866 8,808 305,465 305,465

12/29/22 27,558 1,148 852 29,559 29,559

TOTAL 341,011$       14,209$         10,547$        365,767$       365,767$    

% COLLECTED 93% 93%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 28,940$         28,940$      

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Leon County Tax Collector
(Monthly Assessment Collection Distributions)
For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2023
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PINEY-Z
Community Development District

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Yield Balance

GENERAL FUND

Operating Checking Account Truist Business checking 0.00% $416,310

Petty Cash Petty Cash Cash 0.00% $250

Public Funds Money Market Account Centennial Bank Money Market Account 1.75% $172,636

Total $589,196

December 31, 2022

Cash and Investment Report
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Outstanding Checks

10/25/2022 Payment 58179 CAPITAL SECURITY AND 4,422.00 0.00 4,422.00

12/7/2022 Payment 58205 ALLWAYS IMPROVING LLC          125.00 0.00 125.00

12/22/2022 Payment 58215 KEITH MCNEILL PLUMBING        274.50 0.00 274.50

12/28/2022 Payment 58217 FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INSURANCE TR 4,547.75 0.00 4,547.75

12/28/2022 Payment 58218 INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 2,644.08 0.00 2,644.08

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 12,013.33 12,013.33

G/L Balance 416,309.61

Bank Account No. 2471

Statement No. 12-22

Statement Date 12/31/2022

Statement Balance 428,322.94G/L Balance (LCY) 416,309.61

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 416,309.61

Subtotal 416,309.61

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 428,322.94

Outstanding Checks 12,013.33

Ending Balance 416,309.61

Differences 0.00

TRUIST (BB&T) GF Checking

Bank Reconciliation

Piney-Z CDD
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Type

Check /

ACH No.
Date

Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount 

Paid

TRUIST (BB&T) GF CHECKING - (ACCT# XXXXX2471)

Check 58180 11/01/22 Vendor 1ST CHOICE PEST SERVICES 47448 QTRLY PEST SVC Contract-Pest Control 001-534125-57201 $72.50

Check 58180 11/01/22 Vendor 1ST CHOICE PEST SERVICES 47448 QTRLY PEST SVC Contract-Pest Control 001-534125-57214 $36.25

Check 58180 11/01/22 Vendor 1ST CHOICE PEST SERVICES 47448 QTRLY PEST SVC Contract-Pest Control 001-534125-57240 $36.25

Check 58181 11/01/22 Vendor ALLWAYS IMPROVING LLC          28601 PREVENTATIVE MAINT OCT 2022 Contracts-Fitness Equipment 001-534071-57214 $125.00

Check 58182 11/01/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191376 REPLACE POOL 911 CALL BOX-LIGHTNING Misc-Contingency 001-549900-57201 $725.00

Check 58183 11/01/22 Vendor COMPLETE I.T SERVICE SOLUTIONS 9700 GOOGLE EMAIL W/VAULT Contracts-Archival of E-mails 001-534176-57201 $134.55

Check 58184 11/01/22 Vendor DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 86370 FY 2023 Fees Annual District Filing Fee 001-554007-51301 $175.00

Check 58185 11/01/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 84666 MGMT FEES OCT 2022 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $2,611.50

Check 58185 11/01/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 84666 MGMT FEES OCT 2022 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $19.38

Check 58186 11/01/22 Vendor MARPAN SUPPLY CO., INC.       1697806 MTHLY RENTAL 11/1/22 Contract-Dumpster Rental 001-534098-57201 $28.08

Check 58187 11/03/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191381A COMMERCIAL MONT-JULY-SEPT 22 COMMERCIAL MONT JULY-SEPT 001-534037-57201 $195.00

Check 58188 11/03/22 Vendor RAINBOW OUTDOOR SERVICES 8863 LANDSCAPE OCT 2022 Contr-Landscape-Amenities Area 001-534053-53901 $1,378.00

Check 58189 11/08/22 Vendor JAYASREE KASTURY 110222 REFUND 1/2 RENTAL FEE 11/27/22 Lodge Rentals 369943 $125.00

Check 58190 11/08/22 Vendor OFFICE BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC IN9112 9/30/22-10/29/22 Contract-Copier Mantenance 001-534097-57201 $9.06

Check 58191 11/08/22 Vendor RICK EVANS 103122 MILEAGE OCT 2022 Misc-Mileage Reimbursement 001-549951-57201 $27.15

Check 58192 11/08/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 003 WEEKLY CLEANING OCTOBER 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57201 $260.00

Check 58192 11/08/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 003 WEEKLY CLEANING OCTOBER 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57214 $260.00

Check 58192 11/08/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 003 WEEKLY CLEANING OCTOBER 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57240 $130.00

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS-CLEANING/PAPER TOWELS 001-552083-57240 $31.98

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS-CLEANING SUPPLIES 001-552083-57201 $23.06

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS-TAX REFUND 001-552083-57201 ($5.45)

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 CIRCLE K- FUEL FOR EQUIPMENT 001-546001-57240 $17.55

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 GO DADDY-DOMAIN NAME 001-534384-57201 $20.17

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 GO DADDY-WEB HOSTING 001-534384-57201 $107.88

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 GO DADDY-WEB BACKUP 001-534384-57201 $35.88

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 MICROSOFT-RENEWAL OFFICE 365 001-551002-57201 $198.00

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 AMAZON-OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-551002-57201 $36.46

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 MICROSOFT-UNAUTHORIZED CHARGE- CORRECTION 001-551002-57201 ($198.00)

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 CARBONITE-CLOUD STORAGE 001-551002-57201 $167.98

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 AMAZON-OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-551002-57201 $11.36

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 WALMART-MOUSE TRAPS 001-546001-57201 $3.28

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 AMAZON-OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-551002-57201 $126.36

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 HOME DEPOT-CLOSET REPAIRS 001-546001-57201 $25.62

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 HOME DEPOT-HOSE REPAIR 001-546001-57240 $4.36

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 MICROSOFT- UNAUTHORIZED CHARGE 001-551002-57201 $198.00

Check 58193 11/08/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 102522-0985 PURCHASES 9/26/22-10/18/22 SAMS- CLEANING SUPPLIES 001-552083-57214 $23.05

Check 58194 11/14/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           103122 SVC 9/29/22-10/27/22 Utility - Irrigation 001-543014-57201 $394.92

Check 58194 11/14/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           103122 SVC 9/29/22-10/27/22 Utility - General 001-543001-57201 $1,351.22

Check 58194 11/14/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           103122 SVC 9/29/22-10/27/22 Utility - Refuse Removal 001-543020-57201 $142.46

Check 58195 11/14/22 Vendor FEDEX                         7-932-90024 SVC 10/25/22 Postage and Freight 001-541006-57201 $15.38

Check 58196 11/14/22 Vendor LEWIS, LONGMAN, & WALKER, P.A. MCL-149557 PROFESSIONAL SVCS 10/2022 ProfServ-Legal Services 001-531023-51401 $2,000.00

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 11/1/2022 to 12/31/2022

PINEY-Z 

Community Development District
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Date
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Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
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(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 11/1/2022 to 12/31/2022

PINEY-Z 

Community Development District

Check 58197 11/16/22 Vendor KEY HEATING AND COOLING I4751 REPLACE CRACKED EVAPORATOR DRAIN R&M-General 001-546001-57201 $752.08

Check 58198 11/23/22 Vendor CAPITAL SECURITY AND 20191396 COMMERCIAL MONITORING - OCT-DEC 2022 Contracts-Security Services 001-534037-57201 $195.00

Check 58199 11/23/22 Vendor MARPAN SUPPLY CO., INC.       110422 FINANCE CHARGES Contract-Dumpster Rental 001-534098-57201 $1.00

Check 58200 11/23/22 Vendor PUNAM PATEL 111022 UNUSED DAMAGE DEPOSIT Pavilion Rental 369942 $345.00

Check 58201 11/29/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           11102022 SVC 10/13-11/10/22 Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-57201 $135.80

Check 58202 11/29/22 Vendor COMCAST 111122-53478 SERV 11/25-12/24/22 Utility - Other 001-543004-57201 $253.69

Check 58203 11/29/22 Vendor TRIBE PAPER COMPANY IN106592 POOL SUPPLIES Op Supplies - Pool Chemicals 001-552009-57205 $1,969.20

Check 58204 11/30/22 Vendor MARPAN SUPPLY CO., INC.       1701439 MTHLY RENTAL 12/1/22 Contract-Dumpster Rental 001-534098-57201 $28.08

Check 58205 12/07/22 Vendor ALLWAYS IMPROVING LLC          28819 PREVENTATIVE MAINT NOV 2022 Contracts-Fitness Equipment 001-534071-57214 $125.00

Check 58206 12/07/22 Vendor COMPLETE I.T SERVICE SOLUTIONS 9879 GOOGLE EMAIL W/VAULT Contracts-Archival of E-mails 001-534176-57201 $134.55

Check 58207 12/07/22 Vendor OFFICE BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC IN9533 BILLING PERIOD 10/30/22-11/29/22 Contract-Copier Mantenance 001-534097-57201 $10.78

Check 58208 12/07/22 Vendor RAINBOW OUTDOOR SERVICES 8902 LANDSCAPE NOV 2022 Contr-Landscape-Amenities Area 001-534053-53901 $1,378.00

Check 58209 12/07/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 004 WEEKLY CLEANING NOV 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57201 $260.00

Check 58209 12/07/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 004 WEEKLY CLEANING NOV 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57214 $208.00

Check 58209 12/07/22 Vendor SUPERIOR AF CLEANING LLC 004 WEEKLY CLEANING NOV 2022 Contracts-Janitorial Services 001-534026-57240 $52.00

Check 58210 12/21/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           113022 SVC 10/28/22-11/28/22 Utility - Irrigation 001-543014-57201 $593.12

Check 58210 12/21/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           113022 SVC 10/28/22-11/28/22 Utility - General 001-543001-57201 $1,905.84

Check 58210 12/21/22 Vendor CITY OF TALLAHASSEE           113022 SVC 10/28/22-11/28/22 Utility - Refuse Removal 001-543020-57201 $142.46

Check 58211 12/21/22 Vendor LEWIS, LONGMAN, & WALKER, P.A. MCL-149962 PROFESSIONAL SVCS 11/2022 ProfServ-Legal Services 001-531023-51401 $2,000.00

Check 58212 12/21/22 Vendor RICK EVANS 113022 NOV 2022 MILEAGE Misc-Mileage Reimbursement 001-549951-57201 $36.94

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-SEALANT 001-546001-57201 $33.48

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-LANTERN BATTS 001-546020-57201 $6.87

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-GUTTER CLIPS 001-549900-57201 $4.98

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT- LIGHT BULBS 001-546001-57201 $32.74

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 STAPLES-PRINTER INK 001-551002-57201 $81.98

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 STAPTLES-CORRECT INK 001-551002-57201 $41.99

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 STAPLES-INK RETURN 001-551002-57201 ($39.99)

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 AMAZON-YELLOW PADS 001-551002-57201 $38.97

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 SOUTHSIDE MOWER-STIHL BLOWER MOTOR REPAIR 001-546001-57240 $212.10

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-PLUMBING, LODGE 001-546250-57201 $14.06

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-GAS CANS 001-546001-57240 $26.47

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 001-549900-57201 $65.96

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-FUEL/OIL MIX 001-546001-57240 $25.94

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 LOWES-MULTIPLE BULBS 001-546020-57214 $44.98

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 AMAZOM-OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-551002-57201 $49.83

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 MARATHON PETROL-FUEL EQUIPMENT 001-546001-57240 $17.30

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-ELECTRICIAL 001-546020-57240 $9.86

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 HOME DEPOT-CLEANING 001-552083-57201 $39.94

Check 58213 12/21/22 Vendor TRUIST (BB&T) 112522-0985 PURCHASES 10/25/22-11/17/22 PETSMART-TEMP CLEAN UP AFTER PET SIGN 001-549900-57240 $16.09

Check 58214 12/22/22 Vendor FEDEX                         7-968-36647 SVC 11/29/22 Postage and Freight 001-541006-57201 $15.07

Check 58215 12/22/22 Vendor KEITH MCNEILL PLUMBING        AW29509 11/29/22 REPAIR LEAK IRR LINE R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-57240 $274.50

Check 58216 12/22/22 Vendor RAINBOW OUTDOOR SERVICES 8907 REPLACE ELECTRIC IRR VALVE R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-57240 $358.10

Check 58217 12/28/22 Vendor FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INSURANCE TR INV-37115-D6J4 2ND INSTALL BILLING FY 22/23 Workers' Compensation 001-524001-57201 $1,003.25
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Check 58217 12/28/22 Vendor FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INSURANCE TR INV-37115-D6J4 2ND INSTALL BILLING FY 22/23 Insurance - General Liability 001-545002-51301 $3,544.50

Check 58218 12/28/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 86046 MGMT FEES NOV 2022 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $2,611.50

Check 58218 12/28/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 86046 MGMT FEES NOV 2022 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $15.30

Check 58218 12/28/22 Vendor INFRAMARK (DE), LLC 86046 MGMT FEES NOV 2022 Printing and Binding 001-547001-51301 $17.28

ACH DD000996 11/09/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL November 09, 2022 Payroll Posting $332.46

ACH DD000997 11/09/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL November 09, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,249.50

ACH DD000998 11/09/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL November 09, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,680.57

ACH DD000999 11/04/22 Vendor CENTURYLINK 101122-4553 ACH SVC 10/11/22-11/10/22 Communication - Teleph - Field 001-541005-57205 $63.44

ACH DD001003 11/23/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL November 23, 2022 Payroll Posting $332.46

ACH DD001004 11/23/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL November 23, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,249.50

ACH DD001005 11/23/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL November 23, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,591.25

ACH DD001006 11/29/22 Employee JOYCE R. HILLIARD-MAZZEO PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70

ACH DD001007 11/29/22 Employee DELORES A. PINCUS PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70

ACH DD001008 11/29/22 Employee ARTHUR  R. KIRBY PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70

ACH DD001009 11/29/22 Employee FRANK CICIONE PAYROLL November 29, 2022 Payroll Posting $184.70

ACH DD001010 12/07/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL December 07, 2022 Payroll Posting $332.46

ACH DD001011 12/07/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL December 07, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,249.50

ACH DD001012 12/07/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL December 07, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,630.34

ACH DD001013 12/21/22 Employee JANET T. NORTON PAYROLL December 21, 2022 Payroll Posting $332.46

ACH DD001014 12/21/22 Employee MELINDA J. PARKER PAYROLL December 21, 2022 Payroll Posting $2,249.50

ACH DD001015 12/21/22 Employee RICKY S EVANS PAYROLL December 21, 2022 Payroll Posting $1,663.82

ACH DD001016 12/21/22 Employee RACHAEL  WOODY PAYROLL December 21, 2022 Payroll Posting $129.29

Account Total $47,994.18

CENTENNIAL  GF MMA - (ACCT# XXXXX5680)

Check 1054 11/08/22 Vendor PINEY Z CDD                   110122-5 TFR CENTENNIAL MMA TO TRUIST Cash with Fiscal Agent 103000 $30,000.00

Account Total $30,000.00

Total Amount Paid $77,994.18

Fund Amount

General Fund - 001 77,994.18

Total 77,994.18

Total Amount Paid - Breakdown by Fund
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Superior Painting 

Hyatt LLC/RamJack 

CRR (Commercial Repair and Renovation, Inc.) 

 

Agenda Page 46
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Piney-Z Community Development District 
CDD Manager’s Report 

January 12, 2023 
for 

 Meeting of January 23, 2023 
 

LODGE/GARAGE  
 contract executed with SUPERIOR PAINTING for caulking 

and painting of the window surrounds (due to squirrel 
damage) as well as removal, and re-location where 
possible, of the ornamental iron.  The iron structures 
which mimic window boxes, (many of which are 
deteriorated and broken) have to be removed to prevent 
continuing damage by the squirrels which call them 
“home.”  Iron from the rear and sides will be used on the 
front of the house, to fill in spaces from which iron was 
long ago lost.  This work should be completed during the 
month of January.  The contract follows this report. 

 work required under the front porch of the lodge, to 
replace the unsupportive pile, will be performed by 
HYATT/RAM JACK.  That contract also follows.  

 as this is written we are working to finalize an agreement 
with Coastal Wildlife, to address issue of unwanted 
guests in the attic  
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FITNESS CENTER 
 batteries removed from television remote by user of 

facility on 12-7-22 
 located source of gym wipes which will lower our cost by 

more than 40% 
 

PAVILION 
 as of this writing we have completed pressure washing of 

the pavilion prior to the long-overdue cleaning and 
painting of the system supporting same.  Contract with 
SUPERIOR PAINTING, as previously mentioned, follows. 

 work required to level the floor will be performed by 
HYATT/RAM JACK.  A copy of that contract follows. 

 
POOL 
 see below for damage sustained during pre-Christmas 

freeze 
 as this is written we are in the process of determining the 

precise location/cause of a leak in the pool.  It has been 
emptied.  This will be very costly. 

 a motorist, running from the police, saw fit to plow down 
the sign, in the parking lot, regarding overnight parking – 
shortly after 2:00 in the morning… 

 as was approved by the board last year, the pool lot will 
be chained closed during the off-season, primarily to 
address the ongoing mischief-making 

 nine more chaise lounges taken out of service 
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 a contract with CRR has been executed to address 
several issues on the pool deck – removal of a crumbling, 
unused arbor, demolition of the wooden cover over the 
long-dead kiddie pool, restoration of the concrete, 
conversion of the existing electrical junction box, repair 
of concrete damaged by underground roots, etc. 

  

PLAYGROUND 

 multiple deck boards replaced on wood structure in 
center 
 

PARK AND GROUNDS 
 a leak between house and meter, combined with the  

replacement of a very old electric irrigation valve, 
resulted in an overall cost to the district, including much 
higher than normal utility charges, in excess of $1,000 

 multiple sidewalk potential trip hazards around the 
property will be eradicated via the HYATT contract 
previously referenced. 
 

GENERAL 
 a very successful Toys for Tots campaign was concluded 

on 12-8-22.  A late-arriving Elsa was delivered by staff to 
alternative collection site. 

 despite significant time spent to ensure that the property 
was readied for the pre-Christmas freeze – faucets 
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dripping, spigots wrapped, plants covered, etc. – the on-
deck showers suffered damage and require re-building 

 

UPDATES SINCE PUBLICATION     TBD 

FEE INCOME @ 12-31-22 
Rental fees, calendar year 2022    $ 16,500.00 
 Pavilion     $  1,870.00 
 Lodge     $14,630.00 
FOB fees, calendar year 2022    $    6,722.69 
 Residents (108)   $     972.00     
 Passholders (11)                $   5,750.69 

TOTAL FEE INCOME      $  23,222.69 
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